

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).454/2016

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Satya Prasad Barua

Respondent : Chief Executive Officer, GEC-1, APDCL (LAR), Guwahati-7

Date of hearing : 11.04.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

11.04.17

The petitioner Shri Satya Prasad Barua is present. The public authority was represented by the SDE of Ulubari Electrical Sub-Division, who appeared late due to traffic jam as stated by him. The CEO, GEC-1, APDCL (LAR), Ulubari, Guwahati-7 has sent a written submission dated 3.3.17 with copy to the petitioner Shri Satya Prasad Barua. In his WS he has given five sets of informations regarding the service connection of Shri Ubedur Rahman, Hafiz Nagar, Ulubari, Guwahati-7. The petitioner submitted that he has not received the copy of the above mentioned communication dated 3.3.17 from the CEO, GEC-1, APDCL (LAR), Ulubari. The Registry of this Commission is directed to furnish a copy of the same to the petitioner and obtain a receipt in acknowledgment.

After going through the CEO's letter dated 3.3.17, the petitioner submitted that it does not mention name and number of the relevant office file as sought for by him vide his RTI petition dated 29.2.16. This Commission observes that the CEO, GEC-1, APDCL (LAR) has furnished several relevant informations regarding service connection of Shri Ubedur Rahman. This Commission directs him (CEO) to furnish the subject name and number of the file and/or register from which the informations contained in his letter dated 3.3.17 have been furnished. The subject name and number of file and register as above be furnished to the petitioner by registered A/D post within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order the non-compliance petition dated 10.3.17 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).454/2016/ Dtd. 11.04.2017

Copy to: 1. The Chief Executive Officer, GEC-1, APDCL (LAR), Ulubari,

Guwahati-7 for information and necessary action.

- 2. Shri Satya Prasad Barua, House No. 44, Hemgiri Path, Ashram Raod, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission